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SITE PLAN
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GENERAL INFORMATION

PROJECT #:

ADDRESS: 3914 88TH AVENUE S.E.
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040
OWNER: FEI GAO & ZHILIANG SU

3914 88TH AVENUE S.E.
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040

PARCEL #: 502190-0945

LEGAL ADDRESS:
MADRONA CREST ADDITION, BLOCK 8, LOT 22

DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

ADDITION TO A KITCHEN AND MASTER BEDROOM, AND
NEW BATH IN AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE.

ZONE: R-8.4

INTERNATION BUILDING CODE CLASSIFICATION: R-3

LOT AREA: 8,800 SQ. FT.

ALLOWED GROSS FLOOR AREA: FAR

IN R-8.4 ZONE, THE ALLOWABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL BE
5,000 SQ. FT., OR 40 % OF THE LOT AREA, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
40% X 8,800 SQ.FT. = 3,520 SQ. FT. < 5,000 SQ. FT.

MAIN LEVEL (8' HT.) 968 G.F.A.
MAIN LEVEL (16' HT.) 564 SQ. FT. X 1.5 789 G.F.A.
GARAGE, UTILITY 724 G.F.A.
ADDITION TO MAIN LEVEL 301 G.F.A.
UPPER LEVEL 639 G.F.A.
TOTAL: 3421 G.F.A.

3,421 SQ. FT. < 3,520 SQ. FT. ALLOWABLE
3,421 SQ. FT. /8,800 SQ.FT. = 38.8% < 40% ALLOWABLE

D

NORTH

SYMBOL:

FILTER FENCE

PERCENTAGE LOT SLOPE:

10' (320' - 310") / 110" EQUALS 9% LOT SLOPE < 15%

PERCENTAGE LOT COVERAGE:

LOT SLOPE < 15%, MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE IS 40%

EXISTING MAIN LEVEL FLOOR 1,592 SQ. FT.
GARAGE, UTILITY 784 SQ. FT.
ADDITION TO MAIN LEVEL 330 SQ. FT.
DRIVEWAY 470 SQ. FT.
TOTAL 3,176 SQ. FT.

PERCENTAGE LOT COVERAGE:

3,176 SQ. FT. /8,800 SQ. FT. = 36.0% < 40% ALLOWABLE
PERCENTAGE LOT COVERAGE:

AS PER SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

MAIN STRUCTURE WITH ROOF 2,690 SQ.FT.
DRIVEWAY 448 SQ. FT.
TOTAL: 3,138 SQ. FT.

(3,138 SQ.FT. + 15 SQ. FT.) /8,800 SQ. FT. = 35.8% <40%
PERCENTAGE OF HARDSCAPE AREA

A MAXIMUM OF 9% OF THE NET LOT AREA MAY CONSIST OF
HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
8,800 SQ. FT. X 9% =792 SQ.FT. MAXIMUM

EXISTING PATIO 166 SQ. FT.
EXISTING WALKWAY 145 SQ. FT.
EXISTING RETAINING WALLS 56 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED PATIO 23 SQ. FT.
TOTAL: 390 SQ.FT.

390 SQ.FT. /8,800 SQ. FT.=4.4% < 9% ALLOWABLE

wom™ 7| |
wc| MADRONA(CH

& L
S i i
T i sz

i

4 i

|

i

i

| s

VICINITY MAP

VICINITY MAP

PERCENTAGE REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA:

LOT SLOPE < 15%, MINIMUM REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA
MUST EQUAL 60% OF LOT AREA

(84 SQ. FT. + 388 SQ. FT. + 576 SQ.FT. + 4241 SQ. FT.) EQUALS
5289 SQ. FT. /8,800 SQ.FT. EQUAL TO 60.1% LANDSCAPE AREA

CODES:

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC),
2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC)

DRAWING INDEX:

SHEET A1.01  SITE PLAN, GENERAL INFORMATION

SHEET A2.01 EXISTING MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SHEET A2.02 PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SHEET A2.03 EXISTING UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SHEET A3.01 EXISTING NORTH, WEST ELEVATIONS

SHEET A3.02 PROPOSED NORTH, WEST ELEVATIONS

SHEET A4.01 SECTION, 1/2" BUILDING SECTION

SHEET A5.01 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

SHEET A6.01 ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL NOTES

SHEET S1.00 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

SHEET S1.01 EXISTING, PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
AND MAIN FLOOR FRAMING

SHEET S1.02 EXISTING, PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR PLAN
WITH PROPOSED ROOF FRAMING

SHEET S1.03 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

SHEET S1.04 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

ADDITION TO THE RESIDENCE OF
MERCER ISLAND, WASHINGTON 98040

FEI GAO & ZHILIANG SU
3914 88TH AVENUE S.E.

CONTRACTOR NOTICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS AT
THE JOB SITE AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF
ANY DIMENSIONAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE BEGINNING OR
FABRICATING ANY WORK. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS.

HJERT-BERNARDI/
ARCHITECT

9228 39TH AVENUE SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98118
(206) 632 - 0287

Project no.

Drawn:
1/28/2024

Revisions:

GENERAL
INFORMATION

SITE PLAN

A1.01
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@ @ @T _ _ *12. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION:
— — AS PER TABLES M1505.4.3., 4 BEDROOMS, 3001-3500 SQ. FT., REQUIRES AN AIRFLOW IN CFM = 75. 9228 39TH AVENUE SO.
WALL LINE OF UPPER FLOOR INTERMITTANT WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS RESULT IN A FACTOR OF SEATTLE, WA 98118
A ’ — — — — — 2 FOR A FAN RUNNING 50% OF THE TIME IN EACH 4 HOUR PERIOD. (206) 632-0287
o o o o o o ' 75 X 2 = 150 CFM FN RUNNING 2 HOURS OF EACH 4 HOUR PERIOD OF TIME.
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EXISTING, PROPOSED MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN SROJECT NO.
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DATE:
SQUARE FOOTAGEZ SYMBOLSZ 5/10/2024
MAIN LEVEL (8' HT.) 1024 SQ. FT. 968 G.F.A. WALL TO BE REMOVED REVISIONS:
MAIN LEVEL (16' HT.) 564 SQ. FT. X 1.5 846 SQ. FT.
( , ) Q Q % 21 NEW WALLS
MAIN LEVEL (16' HT.) 526 SQ. FT. X 1.5 789 G.F.A.
GARAGE, UTILITY 784 SQ.FT. 724 G.F.A. | ]  EXISTING WALLS
ADDITION TO MAIN LEVEL 330 SQ. FT. 301 G.F.A.
— — ROOF LINE
DOOR /WINDOW
> FAN ") SCHEDULE, SEE SHEET A5.01 EXISTING,
SMOKE DETECTOR (A DOOR /WINDOWS WITH >
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\ W/ LOW-E ARGON

*U = 0.18 MAXIMUM
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15# BUILDING PAPER

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE AS PER OPTION 1.4 BASED ON TABLE 402.1.2. WITH THE FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS.
VERTICAL FINESTRATION WITH U = 0.18;

.

CEILING JOINT VAULTED WITH R - 60 INSULATION;
WOOD FRAMED WALLS WITH R-21 + R-16 ci INSULATION;
FLOOR WITH R-48 INSULATION.

MIN. 24"

MAX. 48"

HARDWOOD PARQUET
3/4" PLYWOOD
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R-48 INSULATION
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ANCHOR BOLTS @

< Q)
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4" PERFORATED DRAIN TILE AT
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PEA GRAVEL, SLOPE NOT LESS
THAN 1%

e
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2021 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective March 15, 2024)

Permit# |
i Address or Lot & Block
WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY
| 914 h 1 |E
V i Energy Program 3914 88ith Avenue N.E
/]

City | Mercer Island | Zip [ 98040

These requirements apply to all the IRC building types, including detached one- and two-family
dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses).

Instructions: This single-family project uses the requirements of the Prescriptive Path below to incorporate
the minimum values listed. Based on the conditioned floor area of the structure, the number of required
additional credits must be selected by the permit applicant.

Provide all information from the following tables in building permit drawings: Table R402.1.2 - Insulation and
Fenestration Requirements by Component, Table R406.2 - Fuel Normalization Credits and R406.3 Energy Credits.

Authorized Représentativq‘ ,/AWWW M — 7
Signature < | ﬁ\/ Ll Date | 5/10/2024

Al Cliihaig Zdne§ Tqblgy402.1,<3 : :

i e o P COLAR SR R S R i TRk

Fenestration U-Factor® n/a 0.30

Skylight U-Factor ® n/a - - 0.50

Ceiling © ] A 60 o n/a

Wood Frame Wall & - 20+5 or 13+10 . nfa )
Floor ] 30 __n/a

Below Grade Wall ©" ) ) 10/15/21int+578 nfa

Slab ' R-Value & Depth 10, 4 ft n/a

R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity which is less than the label or design
a thickness of the insulation, the compressed R-value of the insulation from Appendix Table A101.4 shall not be less than the R-value specified
in the table
b  The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights.
"10/15/21 +5TB" means R-10 continuous insulation on the exterior of the wall, or R-15 continuous insulation on the interior of the wall, or R-
21 cavity insulation plus a thermal break between the slab and the basement wall at the interior of the basement wall. "10/15/21 +5TB" shall
be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or
exterior of the wall. "5TB" means R-5 thermal break between floor slab and basement wall.
d | R-10 continuous insulation is required under heated slab on grade floors. See Section R402.2.9.1.
For single rafter- or joist-vaulted ceilings, the insulation may be reduced to R-38 if the full insulation depth extends over the top plate of the
exterior wall. -
R-7.5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be equivalent to the required perimeter slab insulation when applied
f  to existing slabs complying with Section R503.1.1. If foam plastic is used, it shall meet the requirements for thermal barriers protecting foam
plastics. -
For log structures developed in compliance with Standard ICC 400, log walls shall meet the requirements for climate zone 5 of ICC 400.
Int. (intermediate framing) denotes framing and insulation as described in Section A103.2.2 including standard framing 16 inches on center,
78 percent of the wall cavity insulated and headers insulated with a minimum of R-10 insulation. - o
The first value i'srcavity insurlation, the second value is continuous insulation. Therefore, as an example, “R13+10” means R-13 cavity
insulation plus R-10 continuous insulaton o .
A maximum U-factor of 0.32 shall apply to vertical fenestration products installed in buildings located above 4000 feet in elevation above sea
j level, or in windborne debris regions where protection of openings is required under Section R301.2.1.2 of the International Residential
Code.
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2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE: WSEC

ADDITIONS OF 150 - 500 SQ.FT. REQUIRES 2 ENERGY OPTION
CREDITS

INDICATES SAFETY GLAZING, SEE PLANS FOR WINDOWS AND
DOORS WITH SAFETY GLAZING

SEE PLANS AND AND ELEVATIONS FOR SWING OF DOORS AND
WINDOWS

ALL FINESTRATION SHALL BE NFRC CERTIFIED.

2021 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective March 15, 2024)

Each dwelling unit in a residential building shall comply with sufficient options from Table R406.2 (fuel
normalization credits) and Table 406.3 (energy credits) to achieve the following minimum number of
credits. To claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option selected and the
maximum tested building air leakage, and show the qualifying ventilation system and its control sequence
of operation.

1. SMall DWEIING UNIL: oooeieeieieeie e cee et et se e st enaestessnenneessnsnnan 5.0 credits
Dwelling units less than 1500 square feet in conditioned floor area with less than 300 square feet of
fenestration area. Additions to existing building greater than 500 square feet of heated floor area but less
than 1500 square feet.

2. Medium DWelliNg URIt: cuasmmmessmsmvimmmssvesomisisis s s i 8.0 credits
All dwelling units that are not included in #1, #3 or #4.

3. Large DWelliNg UNit: ..ottt et sre e 9.0 credits
Dwelling units exceeding 5000 square feet of conditioned floor area.

4. Dwelling units serving Group R-2 OCCUPANCIES: ...cevvrrverereereereeresnssessessessaeenens 6.5 credits
Section R401.1 and residential building Section R202 for Group R-2.

5. Additions 150 square feet to 500 SQUare fEeL: .....cceverrerreerrerireereerieseeceesaesaessneaas 2.0 credits

The drawings included with the building permit application shall identify which options have been selected and the
point value of each option, regardless of whether separate mechanical, plumbing, electrical, or other permits are
utilized for the project

Before selecting your credits on this Summary table, review the details in Table 406.3 (Single Family), on page 4.

Credits

System , Description of Primary Heating Source  lec ONE
Type i S system
1 For combustion heating equipment meeting minimum federal efficiency standards for the 0 @
____equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(5)orC40332¢6) |
For an initial heating system using a heat pump that meets federal standards for the equipment
2 listed in Table C403.3.2(2) and supplemental heating provided by electric resistance or a 15 0O
combustion furnace meeting minimum standards listed in Table C403.3.2(5)b found in the 2021
_ WSEC- COMMERCIAL ENERGY CODE . e L L
3 For heating system based on electric resistance only (either forced air or Zonal) | 05 ‘ =

For heating system using a heat pump that meets federal standards for the equipment listed in

4°  Table C403.3.2(2) or C403.3.2(9) or Air to water heat pump units that are configured to provide 3.0 O

|both heating and cooling and are rated in accordance with AHRI 550/590 |
For heating system based on electric resistance with:
1. Inverter-driven ductless mini-split heat pump system installed in the largest zone in the
5 dwelling, 204
or
7 2. With 2kW or less total installed heating capacity per dwelling

a. See Section R401.1 and residential building in Section R202 for Group R-2 scope.
b. The gas back-up furnace will operate as fan-only when the heat pump is operating. The heat pump shall operate at
all temperatures above 38°F (3.3°C) (or lower). Below that “changeover” temperature, the heat pump would not
operate to provide space heating. The gas furnace provides heating below 38°F (3.3°C) (or lower).
c. Additional points for the HVAC system are included in Table R406.3.
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2021 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective March 15, 2024)

~ . , , : limited't; one , ’
Options Energy Credit Option Descriptions _energy option Comments:
- o . ‘ from each .
e s category®
1.1  Efficient Building Envelope 05 | B
| 1.2> ‘,Efﬁcient Enuf'lding E'ﬁvelo;’)ér 10 | Tl
13 Efficient Building Envelope | 15 | O
14  Efficient BuildingEnvelope DX 25 @
L 24 4Air' Leqkagg antrgl and Efficient\{en_tilaﬁon - 10 |
22 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 15 [T
2.3 Air Leakage Control and EfﬁcientVentiIatior‘B 20 EI
| 3 HehEweesy R 0 0 10 T
32" |HighEfficeneylivac =~ = . 05 | [
| 3.3%¢ High Efficiency HVAC 185 | O
| 34 wpheMigenoybAc | a5 | T
\HighEfficencytvae =~ 15 [
& \MghBfdengydat 0 10 D
7o linghtfioenoyivie. . | 33 | [
.8%¢ | High Efficiency HVAC . 10
o |HighEfficeneywvac | 45 @
3.10° High Efficiency HVAC o
'3.11° High Efficiency HVAC - 05
4.1  High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System 05 [0
51 |EfficentWaterHeating | 05 @
52 |EfficentWaterHeatie. =~ | o5 @
| 53 [EfficientWaterMoting . . | 85 | HI
_ 5.4 Efficient Water Heating L 16 1
5.5 Efficient Water Heating. 15 | 0
5.6  Efficient Water Heating . 20 @ EL
5.7  Efficient Water Heating L2251
58 |EfficentWaterHeating ' 25 | [
6.1  Renewable Electric Energy (4.5 credits max)  0.5-4.5

_ 7.1 |AvpliancePackege = . s

‘ Total g;gg;ﬁt; r25 I }c;lmnaterézai[

a. An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 Watts/ft2 (equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 Watts, whichever is bigger, may be
installed in the dwelling unit.

b. See Section R401.1 and residential building in Section R202 for Group R-2 scope.

c. Option 3.11 can only be taken with Options 3.1 and 3.3. To qualify to claim Option 3.11 with 3.3, the system shall be a 1-2 speed heat pump
system. Variable capacity heat pumps are ineligible from claiming this option.

d. This option may only be claimed if serving System Type 4 or 5 from Table R406.2.

e. Primary living areas include living, dining, kitchen, family rooms, and similar areas.

f. Option 3.10 may only be taken with Efficient Water Heating Options 5.1 or 5.2. Equipment sizing for space heating shall be calculated as provided
in Section R403.7 with increased capacity to provide a minimum of 75 percent of peak hot water demand or shall be sized in accordance with
approved manufacturer's specifications or guidance. Supplementary heat for water heating system shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.7.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

3. ALL GLAZING IN OR WITHIN 24" OF A DOOR, OR WITHIN 18" OF THE FLOOR,
OR WITHIN 60" OF THE TUB OR SHOWER HEIGHT, GLAZING ADJACENT TO
STAIRS AND STAIR LANDINGS, OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS AREA IS TO\
BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING. PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING WHERE
REQUIRED PER APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. DOORS AND CASED OPENINGS LOCATED NEAR WALL INTERSECTIONS

SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE EDGE OF FINISHED ARE 3" FROM

THE FACE OF NEARBY WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED WITH A MINIMUM U-VALUE OF 0.18
TO QUALIFY FOR ENERGY OPTION CREDIT1 .
6. SEE SHEET A3.02 FOR EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHOWING OPNEING
DIRECTION OF OPERABLE UNITS.

7. EACH BEDROOM WINDOW MUST BE 5.7 SQ. FT. MINIMUM NET CLEAR AREA.

(GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS CAN BE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR AREA OF
53SQ. FT.) WITH 20" MINIMUM CLEAR OPEN WIDTH, 24" CLEAR OPEN
HEIGHT, 44" MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AGGREGATE GLAZING

AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS.

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF

NOT LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT., ONE HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

PENETRATIONS.

CAULK AND SEAL ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS AND EXTERIOR

MINIMUM 1/2" THROW ON DEAD BOLT OR DEAD LATCH FOR DOORS.

Window, Skylight and Door Schedule

Project Information

Addition to the Gao Su residence

3914 88th Avenue S E.

Mercer Island, Washington 98040

Contact Information

Jeri Hiert-Bernardi

9228 39th Avenue South

Seattle, Washington 98118

Total Sum of Fenestration Area and UA (for heating system sizing calctiations)

Width  Height
Ref. U-factor Gt Feet ™ Feet ™" Area  UA
Exempt Swinging Door (24 sg. ft. max.) 0.0 0.00
Exempt Glazed Fenestration (15 sq. ft. max.) 0.0 0.00
Vertical Fenestration (Windows and doors)
Component Width  Height
Description Ref U-factor Qt. Feet ™" Feet " Area  UA
Pella low-e argon A 0.18 2 Is | [a [° 40.0 7.20
Pella low-e argon B 0.18 1 J2 P 2 |° 53 096
Pella storefront doors w tempered glass ~ |Ct  |0.18 2 s " [ |° 400 720
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
Sum of Vertical Fenestration Area and UA | 853] 1536
Vertical Fenestratfon Area Weighted U = UA/Area 0.18
Overhead Glazing (Skylights)
Component Width  Height
Description Ref. U-factor Q. Feet ™" Feet ™ Area UA
Velux 050 2 2 [Pla P 160/ 800
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00
Sum of Overhead Glazing Area and UA | 160 8.00
Overhead Glazing Area Weighted U = UA/Area 0.50

ENERGY CODE NOTES:

1. ALL DUCTS NOT LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL
ENVELOPE, DUCTS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-8.

2. THE DWELLING UNIT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR REGULATION OF THE TEMPERATURE.

3. A MINIMUM 100% OF ALL INTERIOR LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.

4. ALL HEADERS ABOVE WINDOWS OR DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM R-21
INSULATION.

5. 2 ENERGY CREDITS ARE REQUIRED AS PER TABLE 406.2 OF THE 2021
WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE FOR ADDITIONS BETWEEN 150 TO 500 SQ.FT.

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE AS PER OPTION 1.4 BASED ON TABLE 402.1.2.WITH
THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS.

VERTICAL FINESTRATION WITH U = 0.18;

CEILING JOINT VAULTED WITH R - 60 INSULATION;

WOOD FRAMED WALLS WITH R-21 + R-16 ci INSULATION;

FLOOR WITH R-48 INSULATION.

REFER TO SHEETS A2.02 AND A4.01.

Simple Heating System Size: Washington State
This heating system sizing calculator is based on the Prescriptive Requirements of the 2018 and 2021 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) . This tool will
calculate heating loads only. ACCA procedures for sizing cooling systems should be used to determine cooling loads.

Please complete the green drop-downs and boxes that are applicable to your project. As you make selections in the drop-downs for each section, some values will
be calculated for you. If you do not see the selection you need in the drop-down options, please contact the WSU Energy Program at energycode@energy.wsu.edu
or (360) 956-2042 for assistance.

This tool is for the permitting purposes only. A Manual J calculation is required to meet the requirement of the Washington State Energy Code.

Project Information Contact Information

Addition to the Gao Su residence Jeri Hjert-Bernardi

3914 88th Avenue S.E. 9228 39th Avenue South

Mercer Island, Washington 98040 Seattle, Washington 98118
Heating System Type: ® Al ther Systerns O HeatPurrp

To see detailed instructions for each section, place your cursor on the word "Instructions”
Design Temperature Deisgn Temperature 25

Instructions Mercer Island | Design Temperature Difference (AT) 45
AT = indoor (70 degrees) - Oufdoor Design Temp

Area of Building
Conditioned Floor Area

Instructions Conditioned Floor Area (sq ft) 302
Average Ceiling Height Conditioned Volume
Instructions Average Ceiling Height (ft) 2416
Glazing and Doors U-Factor X Area = UA
Instructions U-018 | 0.180 15.35
Skylights U-Factor X Area = UA
Instructions 0.50 8.00
Insulation
Attic U-Factor X Area = UA
Instructions [r-s0 | 0.024 7.25
Single Rafter or Joist Vaulted Ceilings U-Factor X Area UA
Instructions ISEIect R-Value | No selection |
Above Grade Walls (see Figure 1) U-Factor X Area UA
Instructions |R-21 INT plus R-16 ci | 0.028 19.04
Floors U-Factor X Area UA
IFistructihs [raz | 0.020 I 6.04
Below Grade Walls and Slabs (see Figure ) Wall UFactor X Area UA
Instructions  yall & Slab - -
Depth|Select nearest slab depth Slab FFactor X Length UA
Slab on Grade (see Figure 1) FFactor X Length UA
Instructions Iselect R-Value | No selection |

ISeIect Location of Ducts | Duct Leakage Coefficient
No Selection
Sum of UA 55.68
Envelope Heat Load 2,506 Btu/Hour
Figure 1. Sum of UA x AT
. 3 Air Leakage Heat Load 1,174 Btu/Hour
= = Volume x 0.6 x AT x 0.018

Building Design Heat Load 3,680 Btu/Hour

Air leakage + envelope heat loss
Building and Duct Heat Load __ Btu/Hour

Ducts in uncondiioned space: sum of building heat loss x 1.10
Ducts in condtioned space: sum of building heaf loss x 1

Maximum Heat Equipment Output _ __ BtufHour

Building and duct heat loss x 1.40 for forced air furnace
Building and duct freat loss x 1.25 for heat pump

(0701/13)
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GENERAL NOTES:

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE

22.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTORS) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY THAT ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORGINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN, EXISTING GRADES AND
CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING

OF ANY DIMENSIONAL ERRORS, OMMISIONS, OR DISCREPENCIES BEFORE PRECEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION
OR BEGINNING OR FABRICATING ANY WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL CONSULT PLANS OF ALL TRADES AND PROVIDE FOR

PIPING, CONDUITS, EQUIPMENT AND SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS THRU FLOORS AND
WALLS WITH OTHER TRADES. CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS, FURRING,
CURBS, ANCHORS, INSERTS, ROUGH BUCKS AND BACKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED ITEMS.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR EQUIPMENT FURNISHED
BY HIMSELF OR OTHERS.

NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
REPETITIVE FEATURES MAY BE DRAWN ONLY ONCE AND REMAIN AS IF DRAWN IN FULL.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTORS) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S LATEST RECOMMENDATIONS
OR WRITTEN DIRECTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTORS) SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY
OF THE OCCUPANTS AND WORKERS AT ALL TIMES.

. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) TO LOCATE ALL EXISTING

UTILITIES WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR NOT, AND TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE
CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES OR
OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGE BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

CONTRACTOR (SUB-CONTRACTORS) SHALL INDIVIDUALLY WARRANT FOR ONE YEAR ALL MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON.

ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES AND ALL AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN A "BROOM CLEAN"
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF ROUGH-IN FOR ALL SANITARY AND FOOD SERVICE LOCATIONS OF STUBS
AND SLEEVES.
EXACT LOCATION OF SLEEVES FOR INCOMING SERVICES TO BE DETERMINED BY SITE CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR (OR SUB-CONTRACTOR) SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH ALL EPA REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE ACTUAL DIMENSIONS, NOT ACTUAL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY ACTUAL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS.

. ALL INTERIOR DOORS ARE 30" X 80" H.C., UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM FINISHED SURFACES.

EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE OPENINGS REQUIRED:

EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF
KEYS OR TOOLS, HAVE A MINIMUM NET OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT. AND MINIMUM NET CLEAR HT. OF 24",
AND MINIMUM NET CLEAR WIDTH OF 20".

AT LEAST ONE OPENING SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND FROM BASEMENTS WITH

HABITABLE SPACE.

THE OPENING PROVIDED MUST HAVE A MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT OF 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE AN OPENING HAS A
FINISHED SILL HEIGHT BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION, A WINDOW WELL MUST BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM
HORIZONTAL AREA OF 9 SQ. FT., MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36" ALLOWING FOR THE OPENING OF
THE EMERGENCY EGRESS TO BE FULLY OPENED.

NOT LESS THAN ONE EXIT DOOR, 3' IN WIDTH AND 6'-8" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES:
GLAZING IN SWINGING DOORS, AND IN ANY OPERABLE OR FIXED PANEL WHERE THE NEAREST VERTICAL EDGE
IS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE FIN. FLOOR,;

IN ENCLOSURES FOR TUBS, SHOWERS AND
WHERE THE BOTTOM OF ANY GLAZED AREA IN A SURROUNDING WALL IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE
FIN. FLOOR;

GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60" HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A STAIRWAY IN ANY
DIRECTION WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE NOSE OF THE TREAD.
GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS, MEETING ALL OF THE FOLLOWING -

THE EXPOSED AREA OF THE INDIVIDUAL PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 SQ. FT.

THE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FIN. FLOOR

THE TOP EDGE IS GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE THE FIN. FLOOR

ONE OF MORE WALKING SURFACES IS WITHIN 36" HORIZONTALLY OF THE GLAZING

AS PER R312.2.1, WHERE THE OPENING OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW IS LOCATED MORE THAN 72" ABOVE THE

FINISHED GRADE OR SURFACE BELOW, AND THE LOWEST PART OF THE CLEAR OPENING OF THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN
24" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR OF THE ROOM IN WHICH THE WINDOW IS LOCATED, THE WINDOW SHALL HAVE OPENABLE
SECTIONS THAT DO NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE.

ONE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF EACH,
WITH AT LEAST ONE SMOKE DETECTOR INSTALLED ON EACH FLOOR OF THE DWELLING.
ALL SMOKE DETECTORS ARE TO BE HARD-WIRED AND INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE

ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS. ALARMS MUST BE AUDIBLE OVER BACKGROUND NOISE AND WITH DOORS
CLOSED. SMOKE ALARMS MUST RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING, BUT IN THE
CASE OF INTERRUPTION OF POWER, THEY SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY.

VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON EACH LEVEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS AS PER IRC 315.2 THAT INCLUDES CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION AND
AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND
NFPA 720-2012 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

THE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE LISTED AS COMPLYING WITH UL2075. WHERE A HOUSEHOLD CARBON
MONOXIDE SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BECOME A PERMANENT FIXTURE OF THE OCCUPANCY.
ALL CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE TO BE HARD-WIRED AND INTERCONNECTED SUCH THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE

ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS. ALARMS MUST BE AUDIBLE OVER BACKGROUND NOISE AND WITH DOORS
CLOSED. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS MUST RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING, BUT IN THE
CASE OF INTERRUPTION OF POWER, THEY SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY.

U-VALUES AND R-VALUES AS PER WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE 2018:

U VALUES AND R VALUES AS PER WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE 2021:
CLIMATE ZONE 5 and MARINE 4, TABLE R402.1.1 and R402.1.3.

GLAZING DOOR [RAFTER/JOIST WALLS WALLS FLOOROVER [ SLAB
CEILINGS ABOVE BELOW UNHEATED ON
GRADE GRADE SPACE GRADE
ERTICAL [OVERHEAD, -
NTERIOR 5RT1BO/15/21 INTERIOR +
U or R-FACTOR *U=030 [U=0.50 U=0.30| R-60 R-20+5 R-30 R-10
OR13+10 aFT.
EQUIVALENT U-FACTOR | U=0.30 | U=0.50 U=0.30( 0.026 0.026 0.056 0.042 0.029 N/A

WINDOW AND DOOR HEADERS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM R-10 INSULATION.

ALL FINESTRATION SHALL BE NFRC CERTIFIED.
TB REFERS TO A THERMAL BREAK BETWEEN FLOOR SLAB AND BASEMENT WALL.

» FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION OR RIGID INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL AREAS AS
REQUIRED IN TABLE

EXTERIOR WALLS BELOW GRADE TO HAVE R-10 INSULATION.
ALL HEADERS TO HAVE R-10 INSULATION.
ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS TO BE FULLY CAULKED AND WEATHERSTRIPPED

ALL ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS IN UNHEATED SPACES OR ON CONCRETE FLOORS SHALL BE PLACED
ON AN INCOMPRESSIBLE, INSULATED SURFACE WITH A MINIMUM THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-10.

WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WESC) - ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE:
THE PROJECT WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ENERGY CODE WITH ALL CONSTRUCTION
COMPLYING WITH THE CODE.
THE APPLICABLE PRESCRIPTIVE APPROACH OF THE WESC.
THE PROJECT IS R3 OCCUPANCY.
CONSTRUCTION IS WOOD FRAME, TYPE VB.
ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS WILL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN OPTION Il TABLE 402.1.1.
THE PROJECT WILL MEET ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE WESC AND VIAQ.

23. 2.0 ENERGY CREDITS ARE REQUIRED AS PER TABLE R406.2 OF THE 2021 WASHINGTON STATE
ENERGY CODE FOR AN ADDITION 150 SQ.FT. TO 500 SQ.FT.

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE AS PER OPTION 1.4 BASED ON TABLE 402.1.2.WITH THE FOLLOWING
MODIFICATIONS.

VERTICAL FINESTRATION WITH U = 0.18;

CEILING JOINT VAULTED WITH R - 60 INSULATION;

WOOD FRAMED WALLS WITH R-21 + R-16 ci INSULATION;

FLOOR WITH R-48 INSULATION.

24. MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE LEVELS AS PER CODE, RCW 70.107, REVISED
CODE OF WASHINGTON, CHAPTER 173-60 WAC, WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATION CODE:

REFER TO WAC 173.60.040 (2) (a) FOR MAXIMUM NOISE LIMITATION IN CLASS A (RESIDENTIAL) NOISE
SOURCE IS EQUAL TO 55 dBA; (2) (b) THE NOISE LIMITATION SHALL BE REDUCED BY 10dBA DURING
THE HOURS OF 10:00 pm and 7:00a FOR THE RECEIVING PROPERTY WITHIN CLASS A (RESIDENTIAL);
(2) (c) AT ANY HOUR OF THE DAY OR NIGHT THE APPLICABLE NOISE MAY BE EXCEEDED FOR ANY
RECEIVING PROPERTY BY NO MORE THAN (i) 5dBA FOR A TOTAL OF 15 MINUTES IN AN HOUR PERIOD;
(1) 10dBA FOR A TOTAL OF 5 MINUTES IN ANY ONE-HOUR PERIOD; (Ill) 15Dba FOR A TOTAL OF 1.5
MINUTES IN A ONE-HOUR PERIOD.

25. THE 2021 IBC IS USED FOR STRUCTURAL, AND THE 2021 IRC IS USED FOR ARCHTECTURAL.
AND 2021 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WESC)

* 26. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION:
AS PER TABLES M1505.4.3., 4 BEDROOMS, 3001-3500 SQ. FT., REQUIRES AN AIRFLOW IN CFM = 75.
INTERMITTANT WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS RESULT IN A FACTOR OF
2 FOR A FAN RUNNING 50% OF THE TIME IN EACH 4 HOUR PERIOD.
75 X2 =150 CFM FN RUNNING 2 HOURS OF EACH 4 HOUR PERIOD OF TIME.

CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE BY THE OCCUPANT.

INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT BY THE INSTALLER OF THE WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION SYSTEM.

CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPERATING THE WHOLE SYSTEM WITHOUT ENERGIZING OTHER
ENERGY CONSUMING APPLIANCES.

A LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE CONTROLS THAT READS "WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION - SEE
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS".

INTERMITTENT WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
THEY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF FUNCTIONING INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY

THEY SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT THEY CAN OPERATE AUTOMATICALLY BASED ON THE TYPE OF
OF CONTROL TIMER.

AT THE TIME OF THE FINAL INSPECTION THE AUTOMATIC CONTROL SHALL BE SET TO OPERATE THE
WHOLE HOUSE FAN ACCORDING TO THE SCHEDULE USED TO CALCULATE THE WHOLE HOUSE FAN
SIZING.

FAN FLOW RATING AND FAN NOISE ARE DETERMINED ACCORDING TO HVI 916 HOME VENTILATING
INSTITUTE AIRFLOW TEST PROVIDING A FLOW RATING AT 0.25" WATER GAUGE, OR AMA 210
LABORATORY METHODS OF TESTING FANS FOR CERTIFIED AERODYNAMIC PERFORMANCE RATE.
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.PRESCRIPTIVE SUPPLY FAN DUCT SIZING PER TABLE M1507.3.6.2:

50 CFM FANS ARE REQUIRED FOR BATHROOMS AND LAUNDRY ROOMS, 100 CFM FANS FOR KITCHENS.
SPECIFIED VOLUME MIN. SMOOTH DUCT DIA. MIN. FLEXIBLE DUCT DIA.

50 - 90 CFM 4 INCH 5INCH
90 - 150 CFM 5INCH 6 INCH
150 - 250 CFM 6 INCH 7 INCH

28. OUTDOOR AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ. IN. OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH HABITABLE SPACE.

29. OUTDOOR AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EACH HABITABLE SPACE BY INDIVIDUAL AIR INLETS AS PER
IBC M1507.3.4 (4)
THE OUTDOOR AIR INLETS MAY INCLUDE GRILLS, VENTS, WINDOW FRAME TRICKLE VENTS, DOORS
CUT 1/2" ABOVE THE SURFACE OF A FINISH FLOOR COVERING PROVIDED THAT THE OPENINGS BE
PROTECTED SO AS NOT TO COMPROMISE THE THERMAL INTEGRITY OF THE WALL.
OUTDOOR AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ. IN. OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH HABITABLE SPACE.
OUTDOOR AIR INLETS SHALL NOT BE CLOSER THAN 10 FT. FROM APPLIANCE VENT OUTLETS
UNLESS THE VENT IS 3 FT. ABOVE THE AIR INLET; WHERE THE INLET WOULD PICK UP OBJECTIONABLE
ODORS, FUMES OR FLAMMABLE VAPORS; IN A HAZARDOUS OR UNSAFE LOCATION; IN A SPACE
HAVING ANY FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES; OR CLOSER THAN THAN 10 FT. FROM A VENT OPENING FOR
A PLUMBING DRAIN SYSTEM, UNLESS THE VENT IS 3 FT. ABOVE THE AIR INLET.

30. AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS PER TABLE R402.4.1.1.:
ALL CAVITIES IN THE THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE FILLED WITH INSULATION;
CORNERS AND HEADERS, RIM JOISTS OR ANY VOID SPACES SHALL ALSO HAVE INSULATION.
THE JUNCTION OF THE SILL PLATE AND FOUNDATION, THE TOP PLATE AND TOP OF THE EXTERIOR WALL

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING, KNEE
WALLS, DUCT SHAFTS AND UTILITY PENETRATIONS, FLUE SHAFTS OPENING TO THE EXTERIOR, HVAC
REGISTER BOOTS SHALL ALL BE SEALED.
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. DUCT TESTING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ADDITIONS AS PER SEC R403.2.2
DUCT LEAKAGE SHALL BE TESTED PER WSU RS-33.
A COPY OF THE "DUCT LEAKAGE AFFIDAVIT FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION" SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF THE FINAL INSPECTION.

32. INSULATION CERTIFICATE AS PER WSEC R401.3:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE AND POST AN "INSULATION CERTIFICATE FOR RESIDENTIAL
CONSTRUCTION" WITHIN 3' OF THE ELECTRICAL PANEL PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

33. VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL CRAWL SPACES WITH A NET FREE VENTILATING AREA
NOT LESS THAN 1 SQ. FT. FOR EVERY 150 SQ. FT. OF UNDER-FLOOR SPACE AREA, WITH ONE SUCH
SUCH OPENING LOCATED WITHIN 3 FT. OF EACH CORNER OF THE BUILDING.

VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED FOR THEIR HEIGHT AND

WIDTH WITH ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:

HARDWARE CLOTH OF 0.035INCH (0.89MM) WIRE OR HEAVIER,;
CORROSION-RESISTANT WIRE MESH WITH THE DIMENSION BEING 1/8" (3.2MM);
OR OTHER APPROVED IN SECTION R408 OF THE IRC 2006 EDITION.

A 24" X 30" ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL CRAWL SPACES.

34. LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING

35.

36.

37.

A MINIMUM OF 100% OF ALL PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL BE HIGH-EFICACY LAMPS.

THE MAIN AND UPPER LEVELS OF THE RESIDENCE WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE.

VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SEATTLE RESIDENTIAL CODE.

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN
8% OF THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS.

THE GLAZED AREAS NEED NOT BE INSTALLED IN ROOMS WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IS PROVIDED
CAPABLE OF PRODUCING AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOTCANDLES (65 LUX) OVER THE
AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING LIGHT REQUIREMENTS, ANY ROOM SHALL BE CONSIDERED
AS A PORTION OF AN ADJOINING ROOM WHEN AT LEAST ONE-HALF OF THE AREA OF THE COMMON
WALL IS OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE-TENTH
OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM, BUT NOT LESS THAN 25 SQ. FT.

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3 SQ. FT., ONE HALF OF

WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE.

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION:

ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE

THE STAIRS INCLUDING THE LANDINGS AND TREADS.

FOR INTERIOR STAIRS THE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ILLUMINATING
TREADS AND LANDINGS TO NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) MEASURED AT THE CENTER
OF TREADS AND LANDINGS.

EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY.

AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM LANDING, PROVIDED AN
AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE IS LOCATED DIRECTLY OVER EACH STAIR SECTION.

LIGHT ACTIVATION - WHERE LIGHTING OUTLETS ARE INSTALLED IN INTERIOR STAIRWAYS, THERE
SHALL BE A WALL SWITCH AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL TO CONTROL THE LIGHTING OUTLET WHERE THE
STAIRWAY HAS SIX OR MORE RISERS. THE ILLUMINATION OF EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
CONTROLLED FROM INSIDE THE DWELLING UNIT.

REQUIRED HEATING:

EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HEATING FACILITIES CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING
A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS, BATHS AND TOILET ROOMS.
PORTABLE SPACE HEATERS SHALL NOT BE USED TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE.

NO USED SOLID-FUEL-BURNING DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NEW OR EXISTING BUILDINGS
UNLESS SUCH DEVICE IS UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CERTIFIED.

ELECTRICAL:

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE IN ANY
WALL SPACES IS MORE THAN 6 FEET, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE,
INCLUDING ANY SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH.

OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES.

PROVIDE A WALL MOUNTED GFCI PROTECTED RECEPTACLE WITHIN 36" OF THE GFCI BATHROOM SINKS.

PROVIDE GFCI PROTECTION FOR RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6' OF ALL OTHER SINKS OR BASINS.
ALL CIRCUITS SUPPLYING RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN BEDROOMS SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED.

STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES MAY BE INSTALLED IF NO BOX HAS AN AREA IN ACCESS OF 16 SQ. IN.,
AND THE TOTAL AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQ. IN. FOR ANY 100 SQ. FT.

OF WALL AREA. OUTLET BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL SHALL BE SEPARATED AS
FOLLOWS:

BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 IN;

BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN THE DEPTH OF THE WALL CAVITY WHEN THE WALL;
CAVITY IS FILLED WITH CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL, ROCKWOOL OR SLAG MINERAL WOOL INSULATION;
ORBY SOLID FIRE BLOCKIING AS PER SECTION R602.8.1;

OR BY PROTECTING BOTH OUTLET BOXES BY LISTED PUTTY PADS;

OR BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS.

CAULK, TAPE AND SEAL ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS, INCLUDING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
PENETRATIONS, IN RATED WALLS AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A SOUND-PROOF, WATERPROOF ENCLOSURE.
WHERE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATES RATED WALLS, SEAL TO COMPLY WITH CODE
REQUIREMENTS.

MOISTURE CONTROL:

VAPOR BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE INTERIOR OR WARM IN WINTER SIDE OF THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE.

ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND HVAC PENETRATIONS IN FLOORS, WALL AND CEILINGS SHALL BE
CAULKED AND SEALED WITH SEALANTS APPROVED FOR THESE LOCATIONS.

ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND LIGHT SWITCH BOXES ON EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED AT THE
BACK OF THE RECEPTACLE WITH A FACE-PLATE GASKET.

SOLE-PLATE SHALL BE GLUED OR CAULKED TO SUBFLOOR. CAULK, SEAL RIM JOISTS BETWEEN
STORIES. ALL SEALANTS AND GLUES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR EACH SPECIFIC LOCATION AND

APPLICATION. 38.

APPROVED FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HEADS, DOOR SILLS, WALL
TO DECK CONNECTIONS, ROOF VALLEYS, ROOF RAKE AND EAVE EDGES, CHIMNEY CAPS, AND AT

WALL AND ROOF PENETRATIONS. 39.

REVIEW ALL FLASHING SOLUTIONS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

FLASHING:

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN SUCH A
MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO
THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE
SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE;
UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS;
CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM;
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECK OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF
WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION;
AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS;
AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

40.

GENERAL FLASHING NOTES: 41.

ALL FLASHING SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND SMACNA STANDARDS. ALL
MATERIALS USED SHALL BE APPROVED FOR SUCH USE. ALL METALS USED SHALL BE OF APPROPRIATE
COMPOSITION AND THICKNESS. ALL FLASHING FABRICATION SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A SMACNA
APPROVED PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTOR / FABRICATOR. ALL FLASHINGS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALL SOLDERED JOISTS SHALL BE
PROTECTED PRIOR TO FLASHING INSTALLATION.

DOOR AND WINDOW HEAD FLASHING:

FLASHING EXTENDS UP THE WALL A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES AND BEYOND THE OPENING OF A
MNIMUM OF 4 INCHES EACH SIDE. FLASHING SHALL EXTEND OUT OVER FRAME OF WINDOW OR
DOOR TRIM WITH A SLOPED SECTION HAVING END DAMS AND CONTINUE DOWN THE FACE OF THE
FRAME OR TRIM A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH. FLASHING SHALL TERMINATE WITH A CLEAT OR HEMMED
DRIP EDGE. ALL FLASHING SHALL BE BENT OR SOLDERED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS.

ONE LAYER OF SELF ADHERING FLASHING SHALL PRECEDE THE INSTALLATION OF METAL FLASHING
LAPPING WINDOW FLANGE OR DOOR FRAME AND EXTEND ABOVE THE TOP OF METAL FLASHING

1 INCH AND BEYOND THE SIDES OF THE METAL FLASHING BY 1 INCH.

ONCE METAL FLASHING HAS BEEN INSTALLED A SECOND LAYER OF SELF ADHERING FLASHING
SHALL BE APPLIED. THIS FLASHING SHALL LAP METAL FLASHING A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES AND LAP
UP THE WALL 3 INCHES AND 3 INCHES BEYOND EACH SIDE.

TWO LAYERS OF BUILDING PAPER OR APPROVED HOUSE WRAP SHALL THEN BE APPLIED TO THE
EXTERIOR.

DOOR AND WINDOW JAM FLASHING:

JAMB FLASHING SHALL BE MADE UP ON SELF ADHERING FLEXIBLE FLASHING. THIS SHALL TUCK
UNDER HEAD FLASHING ABOVE AND OVER SILL FLASHING BELOW. JAM FLASHING WILL LAP OVER
THE EXTERIOR FACE OF THE WALL A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES (OVER TWO LAYERS OF BUILDING PAPER
AND ONE LAYER OF AN-ADHESIVE FLEXIBLE FLASHING HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 9 INCHES.)

AT WINDOWS A SECOND LAYER OF SELF ADHERING FLEXIBLE FLASHING SHALL BE APLIED OVER THE
WINDOW FLANGE LAPPING FULLY AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE FIRST LAYER OF FLASHING BY TWO
INCHES HORIZONTALLY.

BLOCKING USE AT DOOR OR WINDOW JAMBS SHALL BE THE FULL DEPTH OF THE FRAME AND SLOPE

TO THE EXTERIOR.

DOOR AND WINDOW SILL FLASHING:

FLASHING SILL SHALL BE SLOPED 1/8" PER INCH OF DEPTH TOWARD THE EXTERIOR. THE DEPTH OF
FLASHING SHALL BE THE INTERIOR OF WINDOW FRAME INCH TO ALLOW FOR SEALANT AT THIS
LOCATION, DEPTH OF FLASHING SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE DEPTH OF THE DOOR THRESHOLD -
WITH THE SILL FLASHING TERMINATING UNDER THE THRESHOLD. SILL FLASHING SHALL HAVE A

MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH UP-TURN DAM AT THE INTERIOR EDGE. SILL FLASHING SHALL LAP UP SIDES OF

OPENING A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES, AND OVER THE EXTERIOR FACE OF OPENING SIDES AND
BOTTOMS 2 INCHES.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THIS SILL FLASHING BE INSTALLED OVER THE TWO LAYERS OF
BUILDING PAPER. ONE LAYER OF UN-ADHESIVE FLEXIBLE FLASHING WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
9 INCHES TO BE APPLIED TO WINDOW OPENINGTHE WALL BELOW FLASHING. ONE LAYER OF SELF
ADHESIVE SHALL BE APPLIED LAP WINDOW OPENINGS DOWN WALL OVER THE FIRST LAYER OF
FLEXIBLE FLASHING A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES.

ROOF TO WALL FLASHING:

THE FLASHING MUST EXTEND UP THE WALL AND ONTO THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES. NAIL
THE FLASHING PIECES TO THE ROOF SHEATHING ABOVE THE TOP OF EACH SHINGLE COURSE.
FLASHINGS ARE GENERALLY FORMED IN 10 FT. SECTIONS. SECTIONS SHOULD BE LAPPED

8 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF FLOW. THE TOP OF EACH SECTION SHOULD BE
FASTENED WITH NAILS OF MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH THE FLASHING.

ROOF VALLEY FLASHING:

THE VALLEY FLASHING SHOWN ON DRAWINGS IS OF AN OPEN TYPE, WHERE SOME OF THE
FLASHING IS EXPOSED TO VIEW. THE OPEN PORTION OF THE VALLEY SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF
5INCHES AND THE SHINGLES SHOULD LAP THE FLASHING A MINIMUM OF 5". (THE FLASHING
SHOULD LAP EACH SECTION OF THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF 10INCHES). THE EDGES OF THE
VALLEY FLASHING SHOULD BE FORMED WITH A HOOK ON THE EDGE AND CLEATED ON

24 INCH CENTERS.

FLASHINGS ARE GENERALLY FORMED IN 10 FOOT SECTIONS, WHICH SECTIONS SHOULD BE LAPPED
8INCHES IN THE DIRECTION OF FLOW. THE TOP OF EACH SECTION SHOULD BE FASTENED WITH
NAILS OF MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH THE FLASHING. A 30 INCH WIDE FELT IS PLACED IN THE
VALLEY.THE FELT IN THE VALLEY SHOULD LAP 6 INCHES OVER THE UPPER END OF THE VALLEY
FLASHING PIECES. ROOFING FELT SHOULD LAP OVER THE CLEATED EDGES OF THE FLASHING.
COPPER (MINIMUM 160Z.) OR STAINLESS STEEL (MINIMUM OF 0.018 INCHES) IS RECOMMENDED FOR
VALLEY FLASHINGS.

ROOF EDGE FLASHING:

THE METHOD FOR GABLE AND RAKE END FLASHING FOR A SHINGLE ROOF IS AS FOLLOWS.
FLASHING IS FORMED IN SECTIONS AND IS LAPPED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE FLOW. FLASHING
EXTENDING 4 INCH ON THE ROOF IS NAILED TO THE SHEATHING 18" ON CENTER. AHEM IN THE
ROOF FLANGE IS RECOMMENDED FOR SHAKE AND TILE ROOFING. FLASHING TO EXTEND A
MINIMUM OF 1 1/2 INCH DOWN THE FACE OF THE FASCIA ENDING WITH A CONTINUOUS CLEATED
OR HEMMED DRIP EDGE. FELT IS LAPPED OVER THE FLASHINGS IN THIS APPLICATION.

ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING:

MANY APPROVED PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF PENETRATION FLASHINGS ARE READILY
AVAILABLE FOR A VARIETY OF ROOF PENETRATIONS. THESE SHALL BE USED FOR APPROVED
LOCATIONS INTENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND INSTALLED PER SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, HOWEVER, IF A CUSTOM FLASHING IS REQUIRED FOR A ROOF
PENETRATION THE FOLLOWING SHALL APPLY. A SUITABLE/COMPATIBLE METAL SHALL BE USED.
THE BASE FLANGE OF THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND ONTO THE ROOF A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES.
ALL SEAMS AND JOINTS SHALL BE FULLY SOLDERED THE FLASHING SHALL FORM A SHAPE THAT
PREVENTS WATER INTRUSION. - REFER TO SMACNA STANDARDS.

WEATHER STRIPPING SHOULD BE CONTINUOUS AROUND THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF ALL DOORS
OR WINDOWS. THIS MAY INCLUDE FELT, NEOPRENE, PILE/BRUSH, KERF-IN FOAM, SPONGE
NEOPRENE, SILICONE, BUTYL AND VINYL.

STAIRWAYS:

THE WIDTH OF A STAIRWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WIDTH. HANDRAILS SHALL
NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4 1/2" ON EITHER SIDE OF THE STAIRWAY WITH A CLEAR WIDTH OF

31 1/2" WHERE IS INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27" WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ON BOTH
SIDES. HANDRAILS MUST BE 34" MINIMUM TO 38" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE STAIRWAY.
HANDRAILS MUST BE A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 1 1/2" AND MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF 2 1/4" FROM THE
WALL. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHT AND TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST RISER HEIGHT AND TREAD DEPTH BY MORE THAN 3/8".

GUARDRAILS:

PORCHES, BALCONIES OR RAISED FLOOR SURFACES LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES ABOVE

THE FLOOR OR GRADE SHALL HAVE GUARDRAILS NOT LESS THAN 36" IN HEIGHT.

REQUIRED GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH
THAT A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL OF THE GUARDRAIL
AT THE BOTTOM END OF A STAIRWAY ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF SUCH A SIZE THAT A 6 INCH
DIAMETER SPHERE CAN PASS THROUGH THE OPENING.

OPENINGS OF REQUIRED GUARDRAILS ON THE SIDES OF STAIR TREADS SHALL NOT ALLOW A
SPHERE 4 3/8 INCH TO PASS THROUGH.

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS:

BUILDING ENTRANCE LOCKS: BUILDING ENTRANCE DOORS, INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS, SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A DEAD-LOCKING LATCH BOLT WITH AT LEAST A 1/2" THROW THAT PENETRATES

THE STRIKER NOT LESS THAN 1/4". DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE

OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

EXCEPTION - GARAGE TO EXTERIOR DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN
ELECTRONICALLY-OPERATED REMOTE CONTROL DEVICE FOR OPENING AND CLOSING IN LIEU OF A
DEAD-LOCKING LATCH BOLT. WHEN GARAGE TO EXTERIOR DOORS ARE EQUIPPED WITH REMOTE
CONTROL DEVICES, GARAGE TO BUILDING DOORS NEED NOT BE CAPABLE OF LOCKING.

OBSERVATION PORTS - EVERY BUILDING ENTRANCE DOOR, OTHER THAN THE GARAGE DOOR, SHALL

HAVE A VISITOR OBSERVATION PORT OR GLASS SIDE LIGHT. OBSERVATIONS PORTS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 54", AND NOT MORE THAN 66" FROM THE FLOOR.

WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS - DEAD BOLTS OR OTHER APPROVED LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE

42. FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED:

43.

44,

45.

46.

49.

50.

51.

PROVIDED ON ALL SLIDING DOORS AND OPENABLE WINDOWS. THE LOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT

THAT THE MOUNTING SCREWS FOR THE LOCK CASE ARE INACCESSIBLE FROM THE OUTSIDE.

EXCEPTION - WINDOWS WITH SILLS LOCATED 10 FT. OR MORE ABOVE GRADE, OR 10 FT. ABOVE A DECK,

BALCONY OR PORCH THAT IS NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE FROM GRADE EXCEPT THROUGH THE
RESIDENTIAL UNIT NEED TO HAVE OPERABLE INSIDE LATCHING DEVICES.

ALTERNATE SECURITY DEVICES - SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, ALTERNATE
SECURITY DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO SUBSTITUTE THOSE REQUIRED. ALTERNATE DEVICES MUST HAVE
EQUAL CAPABILITY TO TO RESIST ILLEGAL ENTRY. THE INSTALLATION OF THE DEVICE SHALL NOT CONFLICT

WITH ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE REGARDING EGRESS.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS, BOTH
VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY, AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN, AND
BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS IN CONCEALED SPACE OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS AS FOLLOWS -
VERTICAL AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS
HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET;

AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCURS AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS;

IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.
ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R311.2.2 AS FOLLOWS -
ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER THE STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER STAIR
SURFACES AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES AND DUCTS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN
APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES AS PER SECT. R1003.19.

FIREBLOCKING MATERIALS, AS PER R602.8.1, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION R602.8, ITEM 4,
SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:
2-INCH NOMINAL LUMBER, OR TWO THICKNESSES OF 1 INCH NOMINAL LUMBER WITH BROKEN LAP
JOINTS, OR ONE THICKNESS OF 23/32 INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH JOINTS BACKED BY
23/32 INCH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, OR ONE THICKNESS OF 3/4 INCH PARTICLE BOARD WITH
JOINTS BACKED BY 3/4 INCH PARTICLE BOARD, 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD, OR 1/2" CEMENT BASED
MILLBOARD;
BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS,
INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO BE SECURELY RETAINED IN PLACE, SHALL BE PERMITTED
AS AN ACCEPTABLE FIREBLOCK;
BATTS OR BLANKETS OF MINERAL WOOL OR GLASS FIBER, OR OTHER NON-RIGID MATERIALS,
SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE 10 FOOT HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN
WALLS CONSTRUCTED USING PARALLEL ROWS OR STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS;
LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIRE-BLOCK UNLESS SPECIFICALLY TESTED
IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED FOR USE TO DEMONSTRATE ITS ABILITY TO REMAIN IN
PLACE AND TO RETARD THE SPREAD OF FIRE AND HOT GASES.

UNFACED FIBERGLASS INSULATION:
UNFACED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION USED AS FIREBLOCKING SHALL FILL THE ENTIRE
CROSS SECTION OF THE WALL CAVITY TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 16 INCHES MEASURED
VERTICALLY; WHEN PIPING, CONDUIT OR SIMILAR OBSTRUCTIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE
INSULATION SHALL BE PACKED TIGHTLY AROUND THE OBSTRUCTION.

FIREBLOCKING INTEGRITY:
THE INTEGRITY OF ALL FIREBLOCKS SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

ALL EARTH EXPOSED IN CRAWL SPACES TO BE COVERED WITH 6-MIL VAPOR BARRIER.
MIN. SPACE FROM EXPOSED EARTH TO BOTTOM OF JOISTS NOT TO EXCEED 18".

PROTECTION OF WOOD MEMBERS FROM DECAY:

ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED, OR OF OTHER SPECIES OR GRADE OF LUMBER
APPROVEDBY CODE WHERE:

THE BOTTOM OF WOOD JOISTS ARE LESS THAN 18" ABOVE, OR WOOD BEAMS ARE LESS THAN
12" FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND IN CRAWL SPACES, OR UNEXCAVATED AREA LOCATED
WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION;

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS
AND ARE LESS THAN 18 INCHES FROM THE EXPOSED GROUND;

SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH
THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED FROM SUCH SLAB BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER;
THE ENDS OF WOOD GIRDERS ENTERING EXTERIOR MASONRY OR CONCRETE WALLS HAVING
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 0.5 INCH ON TOPS, SIDES AND ENDS;

WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING MOISTURE PERMEABLE FLOORS OR ROOFS THAT
ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLABS, UNLESS SEPARATED
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